FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

02-09-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**



21.00

101262351 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

11538.0116 PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) **Submission Type** Conveyance Type X X Assignment New **Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation)** License Change of Name Document ID# **Correction of PTO Error** Other Merger Reel# Frame # U.S. Government **Corrective Document** (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File **Secret File** Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached d Execution Date Month Day Ye Name (line 1) Jean Paul Cuvelier 09/24/1999 Name (line 2) Execution Date Second Party Month Day Name (line 1) 29117915 Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Alfa Technology Limited is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) representative is attached. Unit 5-7, 1st Floor, Kodak House II, 321 Java Road (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) | North Point Hong Kong State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010527 FRAME: 0360

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651:0027	-1619B	Page 2		pepartment of Commerce t and Trademark Office	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 512-499-3600					
Name	Jane A. O'Connell, Reg. No	o. P45,819			
Address (line 1)	Strasburger & Price, LLP				
Address (line 2)	600 Congress Ave., Ste. 20	600			
Address (line 3)	Austin TX 78701				
Address (line 4)	Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	pages of the attached conveyance doc nts.	cument #	4	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)					
If this document is signed by the firs	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> transcript to the state of the sta	Patent Application, enter the date the patent applic	cation was M	flonth Day Year	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)					
Ente	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PC	T	
	<u>if</u> a U.S. Application Num not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PC	т	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee Amou	int for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	: \$ 40		
	of Payment: Ei Account	nclosed X Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 194547					
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes 🗶	No	
Statement a	nd Signature			and the second s	
attache	best of my knowledge and ed copy is a true copy of the ed herein.	belief, the foregoing information is trune original document. Charges to depo	e and correct sit account ar	and any e authorized, as	
Jane A. O'Con	nell, Reg. No. P45,819	111/1M w	3 7/1	100	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	<u> </u>	Date	

PATENT

COPYRIGHT/DESIGN ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the We day of Lunt 1999

BETWEEN:

Jean Paul CUVELIER of Hse 42, Strawberry House, 8 Plunkett's Road, The Peak, Hong Kong ("the Designer")

and

Alfa Technology Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong whose principal office is at Unit 5-7, 1st floor Kodak House II, 321 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong ("the Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- (A) In consideration of the sum of Hong Kong Dollar One (HK\$1.00) now paid by the Assignee to the Designer (the receipt whereof the Designer hereby acknowledge) to make the original designs.
- (B) Pursuant thereto the Designer has made the following designs, representations of which are attached to the Schedule hereto ("the Designs")

Combined Radio/Cassette Tape Recorder/compact Disc Player
(Model No. CD8)
(Model No. CD8)

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH

The Designer HEREBY ASSIGN to the Assignee all copyright, design and other such rights, whether registered or unregistered together with all and any other benefit, right, title and interest ("the Rights") in the Designs which the Designer now or at any time hold or held wheresoever the Rights may subsists for the residue of their term and any renewals and extensions thereof TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely together with all and any other benefit, right, title and interest therein including the right to take action anywhere in the world for past infringements and to recover damages including (where available) damages for conversion or detention of the infringing copies, additional, aggravated and exemplary damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the said rights.

PATENT REEL: 010527 FRAME: 0362

- 2. The Designer will at the request and expense of Assignee execute all such documents and perform all such further acts as may be necessary to vest absolutely in the Assignee the Rights and other benefit, right, title and interest as aforesaid.
- 3. The Designer hereby also undertakes to give all reasonable assistance requested to directly or indirectly on its behalf in any proceedings relating to the designs and undertake to reimburse the Assignee for all reasonable expenses incurred in giving such assistance.
- 4. The Designer warrants in favour of the Assignee that the designs are original and that immediately prior to the execution hereof the rights granted by virtue of this Assignment vested in the Designer and that nothing has been done nor has any event occurred whereby such rights or any of them may be declared void or terminated.
- 5. The Designer covenants in favour of the Assignee that the Assignee shall have and enjoy quiet possession of the rights granted herein uninterrupted and undisturbed by the Designer or any other party claiming through, under or in trust for the Designer.
- 6. The Designer further warrants that to the best of the Designer's knowledge and belief the grants granted herein do not infringe the rights of any third party.

AS WITNESS WHEEREOF the parties hereto have executed this document as a Deed the day and year first before written.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED By the said Jean Paul CUVELIER

In the presence of:
[name, address and signature of witness]

THE COMMON SEAL OF
Alfa Technology Limited is hereunto affixed

In the presence of:

Minh

PATENT REEL: 010527 FRAME: 0363

RECORDED: 02/01/2000